Further information may be found at www.mapp.org.

The discussions at the meeting described above may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. ER09–35–001, Tallgrass Transmission, LLC

Docket No. ER09–36–001, Prairie Wind Transmission, LLC

Docket No. ER09–548–001, ITC Great Plains, LLC

Docket No. ER09–659–002, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–4105–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL11–34–001, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–1179–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–1401–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–1401–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–1415–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–1460–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–1610–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–1772–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–1779–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER12–2366–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL12–2–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL12–60–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc., et al.

Docket No. ER12–2387, Southwest Power Pool Inc.

For more information, contact Luciano Lima, Office of Energy Markets Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (202) 288–6738 or Luciano.Lima@ferc.gov.

Dated: September 28, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–24571 Filed 10–4–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket Nos. EL12-42-000, EL12-42-001; EL12-43-000, EL12-43-001

TGP Granada, LLC and Roosevelt Wind Ranch, LLC v. Public Service Company of New Mexico, Tortoise Capital Resources Corp.; TGP Granada, LLC and Roosevelt Wind Ranch, LLC; Notice Establishing Deadline for Comments

On September 5, 2012, Public Service Company of New Mexico (PNM) filed a response to the Commission's July 5 Order,¹ regarding the provision of longterm transmission service over capacity on the Eastern Interconnection Project.

Any person desiring to intervene or protest in the above proceeding must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on October 9, 2012. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

party to the proceeding.
eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: September 27, 2012.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012-24600 Filed 10-4-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP12-495-000]

Kinder Morgan Interstate Gas Transmission L.L.C.; Notice of Intent To Prepare an Environmental Assessment for the Proposed Pony Express Pipeline Conversion Project and Request for Comments on Environmental Issues

The staff of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC or Commission) will prepare an environmental assessment (EA) that will discuss the environmental impacts of the Pony Express Pipeline Conversion Project involving conversion of facilities from natural gas to oil and construction and operation of new facilities by Kinder Morgan Interstate Gas Transmission L.L.C. (KMIGT) in various counties in Wyoming, Kansas, Colorado and Nebraska. The Commission will use this EA in its decision-making process to determine whether the project is in the public convenience and necessity.

This notice announces the opening of the scoping process the Commission will use to gather input from the public and interested agencies on the project. Your input will help the Commission staff determine what issues they need to evaluate in the EA. Please note that the scoping period will close on October 29, 2012.

This notice is being sent to the Commission's current environmental mailing list for this project. State and local government representatives should notify their constituents of this proposed project and encourage them to comment on their areas of concern.

If you are a landowner receiving this notice, a pipeline company representative may contact you about the acquisition of an easement to construct, operate, and maintain the facilities for the new segments of natural gas pipeline proposed in this project. The company would seek to negotiate a mutually acceptable agreement. However, if the Commission approves the project, that approval conveys with it the right of eminent domain. Therefore, if easement negotiations fail to produce an agreement, the pipeline company could initiate condemnation proceedings where compensation would be determined in accordance with state

KMIGT provided landowners with a fact sheet prepared by the FERC entitled "An Interstate Natural Gas Facility On My Land? What Do I Need To Know?". This fact sheet addresses a number of typically-asked questions, including the use of eminent domain and how to participate in the Commission's proceedings. It is also available for viewing on the FERC Web site (www. ferc.gov).

Summary of the Proposed Project

KMIGT proposes to: (1) Abandon certain natural gas pipeline facilities and the natural gas service therefrom by transfer to an affiliate, Kinder Morgan Pony Express Pipeline LLC (KMPXP), for the purpose of converting the facilities to oil transportation facilities; and (2) construct and operate certain replacement type facilities necessary to continue service to existing natural gas firm transportation customers following the proposed conversion. KMIGT also is seeking authorization to construct

 $^{^1}$ TGP Granada, LLC v. Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico, 140 FERC \P 61,005 (2012) (July 5 Order).